An Analysis of ‘Expanding Horizons in English’

Madan Raj Jaishi

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus Shikshya
Surkhet, TU

2067



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Madan Raj Jaishi has prepared this thesis entitled
An Analysis of ‘Expanding Horizons in English’ under my guidance and

supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2067/08/21



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesisis recommended for evaluation by the following ‘Resear ch

Guidance Committee:’

Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi (Guide)
Head

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)

Mr. Vasu Dev Karki

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)

Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)

Date :- 2067/08/25

Signature



Signature
Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi (Guide)
Head and Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education L
Surkhet Campus (Education) Chairman

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor/Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee Expert
Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal

Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education) Member

Date : 2067/09/04



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2067/08/06 Madan Raj Jaishi



DEDICATION

To my parents
And
Teachers

Whose love of learning has inspired me

VI



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| gratefully acknowledge my deep indebtedness to my thesis supervisor

Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi for hisinvaluable suggestions and expert guidance. |
have no adequate words to thank him from the core of my heart.

| cannot resist extending my gratitude to Mr. Vasu Dev Karki, Teaching
Assistant of Department of English Education, Surkhet Campus (Education) for
his help in carrying out this research work successfully.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana,
Teaching Assistant of Department of English Education, Surkhet Campus

(Education) for his kind co-operation.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi,
Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject
Committee, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his valuable suggestions and

encouragement to carry out this research.

| would like to offer my sincere gratitude to English teachers Mr. Hari Prasad
Tiwari of Mahendra Multiple Campus, Mr. Ratna Raule of Dynamic
Campus, Kohalpur, Mr. Shreedhar Adhikari of Mid-western Multiple
Campus, Mr. Thakur K.C. of Mahendra Multiple Campus, Mr. Hikmat
Rawal, Banke M ultiple Campus and all the seventy students of different five

campuses of Banke and Surkhet Districts.

At the sametime, | would like to thank my wife Shanta Kumari Sharma, my
son Rajan Joshi, daughter L axmi Joshi for their co-operation to accomplish
this task.

At last, | would like to give my sincere thanks to Tej-Prakash of Quality
Desktop Point, Birendranagar, Surkhet for typing and printing of this thesis.

Madan Rgj Jaishi

VIl



ABSTRACT

The present research was carried out to analyze the textbook ‘Expanding
Horizons in English’ majoring English B.Ed. second year in the terms of its
peripheral and academic aspects. This study was also an attempt to find out the
opinions of students about ‘Expanding Horizons in English’ who were
studying as a specialization, English course and teachers who were teaching
textbook ‘Expanding Horizons in English’ as a partial materia of the
specialization course no. 322 at B.Ed. second year. The researcher selected
seventy students of B.Ed. second year mgjoring in English and seven teachers
teaching the book at different campuses of Surkhet and Banke districts. One set
of checklist for personal judgment of the researcher and two sets of
opinionnaire tools and one set of open-ended questionnaire were used for
teachers and students to carry out this research. In terms of collected data, the
opinions of the students and teachers were also determined and analyzed. The
researcher studied the book and evaluated using check list tools. The main
findings of this study show that the textbook has both strong and weak points.
The strong aspects are more than weak ones. The researcher, teachers and
students have positive opinions to the textbook ‘Expanding Horizons in
English’.

The present study is divided into four chapters. The first chapter deals with the
language background, language teaching learning, English language teaching
situation in Nepal, introduction to curriculum, syllabus, course of study and
textbook. The theoretical framework for textbook analysis, literature review,
objectives of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter is
concerned with methodology. It consists of primary and secondary sources of
data, population of study, sample population, tools for data collection, process
of data collection and limitations of the study. The third chapter analyzes and
interprets the data. The fourth chapter isrelated with findings. On the basis of
findings, some strengths and weaknesses of the book are included and some

recommendations are drawn of the present study.

VI



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE NO.

Declaration I
Recommendation for Acceptance [

Recommendation for Evaluation [1

Evaluation and Approval Vv
Dedication \Y
Acknowledgements VI
Abstract Vil
Table of Contents VI
List of Tables XI
List of Abbreviations Xl

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Background 1
111 Importance of Textbook Analysis 2
112 English Language Teaching Situation in Nepal 3
113 Defining Curriculum, Syllabus, Course of Study and Textbook 4
114 Curriculum 4
115 Syllabus 4
116 Course of Study 5
117 Textbook 5
118 Importance of Textbook 6
119 Correlation Between Curriculum and Textbook 7
1.1.10 Correlation Between Syllabus and Textbook 7
1.1.11 Types of Textbook 8

1.2 Characteristics of A Good Textbook 9
121 Textbook Analysis and Its Importance 10
122 Theoretical Framework of Textbook Analysis 12
123 Initial Evaluation 12
124 Detailed Evaluation 13
125 In Use Evaluation 13
126 Review of Related Literature 14



1.3
14
1.5

2.1.
2.1.1.
2.1.2.

2.2.

2.3.

24.

251

2.5.2

2.5.2
2.6

CHAPTER THREE : ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
Analysis of Peripheral Aspectsin Terms of Personal Judgment

31

311
312
313
314
3.15
3.16
3.1.7
3.1.8
3.1.9
3.1.10
3111
3.1.12
3.1.13
3.2
321
322
3.2.3

Objectives of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY

Source of Data

Primary Data

Secondary Data

Population of Study

Sample Population

Toolsfor Data Collection
Checklist for Researcher
Opinionnaires for the Students
Opinionnaires for the Teachers

Process of Data Collection

of Researcher

Cover Page Design

Size of Book

Binding and Paper Quality
Printing

Price and Availability
Introduction and Author’s View
Lettering and Spacing

M ethodology

Table of Contents
Abbreviations and Symbols
Workbook and Model Questions
Reference or Bibliography
Supplementary Materials
Analysis of Academic Aspect
Objectives

Content

Sdlection

17
17
18

19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
25
25
25
26
28
28



3.3

34

3.5
3.6

4.1

4.3

324
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.29
3.2.10
3211
3.2.12
3.2.13

331

CHAPTER FOUR :FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

41.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.2.1
4.2.2

Sequence and Gradation

Language and Its Difficulty Level
Language Skillsin the Textbook
Exercise and Activities
Distribution

Teaching Materias

Teaching Methods and Techniques
Course Coverage

Sufficiency and Relevancy
Appropriateness

Teachers’ Opinions towards ‘Expanding Horizons in English’

Analysis of Teachers’ Opinions about Peripheral Aspects of

‘Expanding Horizons in English”

Analysis of Students’ Opinions towards Peripheral Features of

‘Expanding Horizons in English’
Analysis of Open-ended Items

Comparison between Teachers’ and Researcher’s Views about

28
28
29
29
29
29
29
30
30
30
30

31

36
41

Peripheral and Academic Aspects of the Book ‘Expanding Horizons

In English’

Findings

To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English’
in terms of researcher's view

To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English’
in terms of students' view

To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English’
in terms of teachers' view

Strength of the Textbook

Wesaknesses of the Textbook

Recommendations

References

Appendix

Xl

45

47

a7

48

49

50

51
52



Table No.
1.

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page No.

Opinionnaires for the Students

Teachers’ Opinions Regarding to Peripheral Features of
‘Expanding Horizons in English’

Teachers’ Opinions Regarding to Academic Features of
‘Expanding Horizons in English’

Analysis of Students’ Opinions to Peripheral Features of
‘Expanding Horizons in English’

Analysis of Students’ Opinions to Academic Features of

‘Expanding Horizons in English’

X1l

20

31

33

36

38



LI1ST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A.D. Anno Domini

B.E.d Bachelor of Education

B.S. Bikram Sambat

Ed. Edition

CCs Companion Computers
CDs Compact Discs

Cm Centimeter

eg. For example

et.a and others

etc. Etcetera

i.e That is

ILD Injection Laser Diode

L1 First Language

M.Ed. Masters in Education
NELTA Nepal English Language Teachers’ Association
NEPC National Education Planning Commission
No. Number

p. Page

PCL Proficiency Certificate Level
SN. Serial Number

TU Tribhuvan University

% Percentage

“ Inches

X1



