An Analysis of 'Expanding Horizons in English'

Madan Raj Jaishi

Department of English Education

Surkhet Campus Shikshya

Surkhet, TU

2067

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Madan Raj Jaishi** has prepared this thesis entitled **An Analysis of 'Expanding Horizons in English'** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2067/08/21

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis is recommended for evaluation by the following '**Research** Guidance Committee:'

Signature

.

Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi (Guide) Head Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)

Mr. Vasu Dev Karki

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)

Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)

Date :- 2067/08/25

Signature

.....

Chairman

.

Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi (Guide)

Head and Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor/Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal

Expert

Member

Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)

Date : 2067/09/04

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2067/08/06

Madan Raj Jaishi

DEDICATION

To my parents And Teachers Whose love of learning has inspired me

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I gratefully acknowledge my deep indebtedness to my thesis supervisor **Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi** for his invaluable suggestions and expert guidance. I have no adequate words to thank him from the core of my heart. I cannot resist extending my gratitude to **Mr. Vasu Dev Karki**, Teaching Assistant of Department of English Education, Surkhet Campus (Education) for his help in carrying out this research work successfully. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana**, Teaching Assistant of Department of English Education, Surkhet Campus (Education) for his kind co-operation.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his valuable suggestions and encouragement to carry out this research.

I would like to offer my sincere gratitude to English teachers **Mr. Hari Prasad Tiwari** of Mahendra Multiple Campus, **Mr. Ratna Raule** of Dynamic Campus, Kohalpur, **Mr. Shreedhar Adhikari** of Mid-western Multiple Campus, **Mr. Thakur K.C.** of Mahendra Multiple Campus, **Mr. Hikmat Rawal, Banke Multiple Campus** and all the seventy students of different five campuses of Banke and Surkhet Districts.

At the same time, I would like to thank my wife **Shanta Kumari Sharma**, my son **Rajan Joshi**, daughter **Laxmi Joshi** for their co-operation to accomplish this task.

At last, I would like to give my sincere thanks to **Tej-Prakash** of Quality Desktop Point, Birendranagar, Surkhet for typing and printing of this thesis.

Madan Raj Jaishi

ABSTRACT

The present research was carried out to analyze the textbook 'Expanding **Horizons in English'** majoring English B.Ed. second year in the terms of its peripheral and academic aspects. This study was also an attempt to find out the opinions of students about 'Expanding Horizons in English' who were studying as a specialization, English course and teachers who were teaching textbook 'Expanding Horizons in English' as a partial material of the specialization course no. 322 at B.Ed. second year. The researcher selected seventy students of B.Ed. second year majoring in English and seven teachers teaching the book at different campuses of Surkhet and Banke districts. One set of checklist for personal judgment of the researcher and two sets of opinionnaire tools and one set of open-ended questionnaire were used for teachers and students to carry out this research. In terms of collected data, the opinions of the students and teachers were also determined and analyzed. The researcher studied the book and evaluated using check list tools. The main findings of this study show that the textbook has both strong and weak points. The strong aspects are more than weak ones. The researcher, teachers and students have positive opinions to the textbook 'Expanding Horizons in English'.

The present study is divided into four chapters. The first chapter deals with the language background, language teaching learning, English language teaching situation in Nepal, introduction to curriculum, syllabus, course of study and textbook. The theoretical framework for textbook analysis, literature review, objectives of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter is concerned with methodology. It consists of primary and secondary sources of data, population of study, sample population, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study. The third chapter analyzes and interprets the data. The fourth chapter is related with findings. On the basis of findings, some strengths and weaknesses of the book are included and some recommendations are drawn of the present study.

VIII

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TIT	TITLE		
Dec	Declaration		
Recommendation for Acceptance			
Recommendation for Evaluation			
Eva	Evaluation and Approval		
Dedication			
Ack	knowledgements	VI	
Abstract		VII	
	ble of Contents	VII VIII XI	
	t of Tables		
	t of Abbreviations	XII	
LIS		ЛП	
1 1	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	General Background	1	
1.1.1	Importance of Textbook Analysis	2	
1.1.2	English Language Teaching Situation in Nepal	3	
1.1.3	Defining Curriculum, Syllabus, Course of Study and Textbook	4	
1.1.4	Curriculum	4	
1.1.5	Syllabus	4	
1.1.6	Course of Study	5	
1.1.7	Textbook	5	
1.1.8	Importance of Textbook	6	
1.1.9	Correlation Between Curriculum and Textbook	7	
1.1.10	Correlation Between Syllabus and Textbook	7	
1.1.11	Types of Textbook	8	
1.2	Characteristics of A Good Textbook	9	
1.2.1	Textbook Analysis and Its Importance	10	
1.2.2	Theoretical Framework of Textbook Analysis	12	
1.2.3	Initial Evaluation	12	
1.2.4	Detailed Evaluation	13	
1.2.5	In Use Evaluation	13	
1.2.6	Review of Related Literature	14	

1.3		Objectives of the Study	17
1.4		Limitations of the Study	17
1.5.		Significance of the Study	18
		CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY	
2.1		Source of Data	19
	2.1.1.	Primary Data	19
	2.1.2.	Secondary Data	19
2.2	· •	Population of Study	19
2.3.		Sample Population	19
2.4	•	Tools for Data Collection	20
	2.5.1	Checklist for Researcher	20
	2.5.2	Opinionnaires for the Students	20
	2.5.2	Opinionnaires for the Teachers	21
2.6	i	Process of Data Collection	21
	CI	HAPTER THREE : ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
3.1		Analysis of Peripheral Aspects in Terms of Personal Judgment	
		of Researcher	22
	3.1.1	Cover Page Design	22
	3.1.2	Size of Book	22
	3.1.3	Binding and Paper Quality	22
	3.1.4	Printing	23
	3.1.5	Price and Availability	23
	3.1.6	Introduction and Author's View	23
	3.1.7	Lettering and Spacing	24
	3.1.8	Methodology	24
	3.1.9	Table of Contents	25
	3.1.10	Abbreviations and Symbols	25
	3.1.11	Workbook and Model Questions	25
	3.1.12	Reference or Bibliography	25
	3.1.13	Supplementary Materials	25
3.2		Analysis of Academic Aspect	25
	3.2.1	Objectives	26
	3.2.2	Content	28
	3.2.3	Selection	28

		Appendix	
		References	
4.3		Recommendations	52
	4.2.2	Weaknesses of the Textbook	51
	4.2.1	Strength of the Textbook	50
		in terms of teachers' view	49
	4.1.3	To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English'	
		in terms of students' view	48
	4.1.2	To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English'	
		in terms of researcher's view	47
	4.1.1	To examine the quality of 'Expanding Horizons in English'	
4.1		Findings	47
	CHA	APTER FOUR :FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
		In English'	45
		Peripheral and Academic Aspects of the Book 'Expanding Horizo	ons
3.6		Comparison between Teachers' and Researcher's Views about	
3.5		Analysis of Open-ended Items	41
		'Expanding Horizons in English'	36
3.4		Analysis of Students' Opinions towards Peripheral Features of	
		'Expanding Horizons in English"	31
	3.3.1	Analysis of Teachers' Opinions about Peripheral Aspects of	
3.3		Teachers' Opinions towards 'Expanding Horizons in English'	30
	3.2.13	Appropriateness	30
	3.2.12	Sufficiency and Relevancy	30
	3.2.11	Course Coverage	30
	3.2.10	Teaching Methods and Techniques	29
	3.2.9	Teaching Materials	29
	3.2.8	Distribution	29
	3.2.7	Exercise and Activities	29
	3.2.6	Language Skills in the Textbook	29
	3.2.5	Language and Its Difficulty Level	28
	3.2.4	Sequence and Gradation	28

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
1.	Opinionnaires for the Students	20
2.	Teachers' Opinions Regarding to Peripheral Features o	f
	'Expanding Horizons in English'	31
3.	Teachers' Opinions Regarding to Academic Features o	f
	'Expanding Horizons in English'	33
4.	Analysis of Students' Opinions to Peripheral Features	of
	'Expanding Horizons in English'	36
5.	Analysis of Students' Opinions to Academic Features of	of
	'Expanding Horizons in English'	38

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A.D.	Anno Domini
B.E.d	Bachelor of Education
B.S.	Bikram Sambat
Ed.	Edition
CCs	Companion Computers
CDs	Compact Discs
Cm	Centimeter
e.g.	For example
et.al	and others
etc.	Etcetera
i.e.	That is
ILD	Injection Laser Diode
L1	First Language
M.Ed.	Masters in Education
NELTA	Nepal English Language Teachers' Association
NEPC	National Education Planning Commission
No.	Number
р.	Page
PCL	Proficiency Certificate Level
S.N.	Serial Number
TU	Tribhuvan University
%	Percentage
"	Inches